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it. But we have advnrd them that Government will not take tlte responlibility for any dispute, legal .:Ir otherwise, that occurs belween the people of Formooa and the Indian trader or the Government of Formola and the Indian trader or corporation. Governmrnt have warned them, Government have advised them, that if Ihey do iI, Ihey are doing it al Iheir own risk. (Interrupt;"n)

SharaYllthy Hydr .... Electric Project

+
·124. SHRJ B. V. NAIK:

SHRI ARJUN SETHI:

Will the Minister uf IRRIGATION AND
POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whelhrr palent defeclS of serious nature have come to Ii,,:ht in the execution work of Ihe R •. 120 crores Sbaravalhy hydro-eleclric Project;
and

(b) if so, Ihe nature of such defecls and Governmant's reaction the.'eto ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND POWER
(SHRI B. N. KUREELl: (al and (b). The
State Government have reported Ihat Ihe pelton wh...,l, have received ocralches and dent. due to hitl;ng by .Iones from the pr"""ure tunnel lining. It i. proposed 10 slOP generation of power from 19th of Ihis monlh and carry OUt the repairs 10 Ihe tunnels and olher affecled structures.

SHRI B. V. NAIK: I had asked a 'pccific queslion whether there were patent defects of a serious nature and if 80, the nature of such defects. I think, the answer that hal been givrn
i. only in respecl of (b), as though there are only som .. denls and scralches. I had asked a very specific queslion whelher Ihere were seri-
mlS defects or not. I have not rr:ccivc-d an ans ..
wer-'yC's' or f no•.

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (DR. K. I.. RAO): There are no serious defect!. The only defeci thai hal t>e<"n noticed and reporled i. in the lining of Ihe tunnel. There were a few lOft palches here and Ihere and lOme stones had come out. We anticipale that those atones must have Iravelled on to the machine and caus<:d Ihe dent on Ihe pelion whe.l. That is the main defect. The olhu w •• the ,""our al .the head sluice of the power channel taking of!' from Linga"a Maid dam. But Ihal is a small Ihing that can be repaired. I do not Ihink that Ihere i. any kind of serious trouble wilh Ihe Sharavathy Project.

• SHRI B. V. NAIK: There is a considera:lle contrOVf"lSr going on in the press ahoul it regarding Ihe holding of an inquiry. Or the basis of Ihe re ports rccdved, we hear that Ih" State Govcrnmentha. reported, and m~y I know whe-

Iher Ihe report of the Siale Government has been laken as prima Jaci true or whelher it"would be considered ativisahle, ill vi"W of Ihe conlroversy Ihat has been raging in Ihe press aoout the Sharavathy Project, jrrespective of th(' facts of the case, 10 depute a central learn to invesl igate so !hal Ihe public may be disabused of misapprehensions, if there he any" in regard to the Sharavathy Projeci ?

DR. K. L. RAO: The Sharavathy (unnd will be closed from Ihe 191h of thi, month and Ihe Mysore Government has asked us for lech-
nical assistance. So, we are ~cnding two of our experls. When the lunnel is emply and the waler is dried and laken oUI, they will go illt" Ihe tunnel and in.veet. If Ihere arc any defects found, the officers will be reporting to us.

SHRI P. R. SHE!'lOY: May I know Ihe e:nimatecJ cost of the repairs and also the cSlimatt"d loss ?

DR. K. L. RAO: "-bout the cost of repairs, will not he able 10 say siraightaway bUI it will bo very negligible, of the order of Rs. I or 2"lakhs.

The 1098 or power m~y be considerabl~. It is an irr.portant power station. It. has been supplying power of the order of GCO megawatts.
It is a pity that we have to ~hut down. We are not going 10 shul il down completely. There

"are Iwo tunnels. One tunn.1 only will be shut down at a lime. There will slill be a loss of ahout 200-300 m"gawalls of pow.-r.

SHRI PURLSHOTTAM KAKODKAR:
Huw long will the power supply f<'main su'pended and what is the allernative arrangemr.nt for supply of power?

DR. K. L. RAO: A. I said just now Ihe power st.alion will not be shut dowlJ compietely.
Five machines wil1 he running sometimes and at oth .... limes anolh" p<'nstock with Ihn.e
mad,ines will be running. It ill ('xpcctcd Ihal Ihe repairs will Ipke acout a fortnighl's lime.
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The power available in Myoore other than hom Sharavatby is 200 m~,awatts. W~ expect to ~t some power from the Tungabbadra, the Andbra share also, and some pow~r from Maharashtra also. I hope in the finality, w,e may be abort of about 100 megawatts. But ",0

can't help it.

SHRI N. SHIVAPPA: During the last month, the Irrigation and Power Minister of the Mysore State met the bon. Minister of Irrigation and Power at Delbi with regard to the damages tha! had occurred and had a disc .... ion with him. What was the understanding arriwod at? Is the work to be taken up or is the work to be stopped? How long will iI be stopped and if so, who will be held responsible for the past mistakes and damages ?

DR. K. L. RAO: As I have submitted, we had a discussion and as a result of the discus-
.ion the information has been gi,·en.

They asked C>llr technical assistance and I said two 0{ our good officers will be assisting them in the repairs, and if the "ported deferLS are only those which we have presumed, that is to say, damage to the lining of tbt': tunnel bere and there, I do 1I0t think the damage is of any serious nature and nobody can be held responsible. But I cannot say anything now. It depen:\s upon the inspection. As I said, I will wait for tbe inspection report of my officers.

MR. SPEAKER: Shri Pampan Gowda-
ament.

+
-126. SHRI :\RVIND NETAM:

SHRI PURUSHOTTAM
KAKODKAR:

Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND
POWER be pleased to .tate ;

(a) whetb~r Government of India have taken a d~cilion regarding lhe setting up of a Central Authority to look after powrr generation in the country; and

(b) if 10, the btoad outlinel thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND POWER
(SRI B. N. KUREEL): (a) and (b). A state-
""eDt i. laid on the Table of the bouse.
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(a) and (b). Presently, coordination of matters regarding power is affected mainly through tbe agency of Central Water and Power Commission. The principal activities of power gen"" ration and supply are in the handl of State Electricity Boards, licensees and departments of State Government •. The Central Electricity Authority constituted under the provisions of tbe Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948 hilS been assigned specific functiuns under the Act which are ffrnerally of a coordinating nature in respect of planning of power development in the country. At the time of formulat.ion of the legislation, tbe' power supply development was on a .mall scale and was restricted to major urban areas rxcepting in a few States where pow .. supply was extended 10 some rural areas also. Since the commencement of planned development. power supply industry has progressed rapidly and the installed capacity which was about i.3 millio!! kW in 1950 has reach.d over 17 million kW by 1971-72. In spit. of this rapid developm.nt, pow.r is in short supply and compared to the advanc<d countries the per capi'a consumption is v<ry low and i. only about 90 kWh/year. In order to achieve at least a «asonable per capita consumption figur<
of25O kWh by 198().81 , it would be nccessary to achi<ve the target of about 52 million ItW installed generating capacily by then. In this context it ia f<1t that a strong Centra I organi-
aation should be set up 10 a. to play an active and effective rol. in the power development of th. count ry. Such a body would also enable adoplion of uniform power policy throughout
Ihe country.

Th< Conf"ence of Stat< Minist<1 of Irrigation and Power held in Jun</July, 1972 rccogni-
.ing the nerd for reorganiling the organisational structure of the power lupply industry at th<
Central and State I<avel. recomm<nded amending the existing legislatioD on Electricity.
Proposall in this regard will be finalised in consultation with State Governments.

The Conference wal alao of the view that for tbe Fifth Plan the generation by Central Govern~
ment may be for large inter-State power proj<cls or by way of supplementing the power gonera-
tion by the Statel and th< Policy of lenoration may be reviewed fUrlher,for lubtequent Plans_
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